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Taiwan Y outh Project: JBW2S - Overview

Taiwan Youth Project: J3W2S (TYP - Taiwan Y outh Project)
Taiwan Youth Project: J3W2S

Overview

Type A8 75 0 4 R FERLRFSE( Taiwan Y outh Project )
Identification C00177!1en

Version Production Date: 2017-02-07

Abstract

Taiwan Y outh Project (TY P) aims to study youth's life experiences and devel opment process from alife course
perspective. By examining the interplay among three dominant institutions: family, school, and community, TY P focuses
on exploring the youth's different growth trajectories and developmental patterns responding to diverse social contexts from
adolescence to young adulthood. Y outh's life experience is generally accumulated from family, school, and community, and
the effects of the interplay among these social institutions are reflected in youth's process of socialization.

The project was started in the spring of 2000, with junior high students from Taipei County, Taipei City, and Yi-Lan
County's as the study population. In order to examine the effects of Taiwan's educational reforms on the students, TYP
takes two cohorts as the study subjects: the 1st year junior high students with an average age of 13 (those taking reformed
high school entrance system) and the 3rd year junior high students with an average age of 15 (those taking old high school
entrance system). This survey is J3W2S. A total of 2542 were completed.

Kind of Data AT &R (Sample survey data)

Unit of Analysis individuals

Scope & Coverage

Time Period(s) 2000
Countries Taiwan, ROC

Geogr aphic Coverage
Taipei city, Taipei county and Yi-Lan county

Universe
In 2000, students are 7th grade in the Taipei city, Taipel county and Yi-Lan county.

Producers & Sponsors

Primary Chin-chun Yi, Institute of Sociology, Academia Sinica
Investigator (s)

Other Producer(s) Institute of Sociology, Academia Sinica

Funding Agency/ies | Ingtitute of Sociology, Academia Sinica

Data Collection

Data Collection Dates | start 2000-10-21
end 2000-12-31

Time Period(s) start 2000-10-01
end 2001-06-30




Taiwan Y outh Project: JBW2S - Overview

Data Collection Mode

25 3%211 (Telephone Interviews)

Data Processing & Appraisal

Data Editing

The Center for Survey Research (CSR), Research Center for Humanities and Social Sciences Academia Sinica, has checked
wild codes and out-of-range values, to validate and clean data.

Accessibility

Contact(s)

Survey Research Data Archive (Center for Survey Research, Research Center for Humanities Social
Sciences) , https://srda.sinica.edu.tw , srda@gate.sinica.edu.tw

Distributor (s)

Survey Research Data Archive

Depositor (s)

Institute of Sociology, Academia Sinica

Access Conditions

FERCMEE. BENEE) - E N



https://srda.sinica.edu.tw
mailto:https://srda.sinica.edu.tw

Files Description

Dataset contains 1 file(s)

Taiwan Y outh Project: J3W2S - Files Description

j3w2s Jan2017

# Cases

2542

#Variable(s)

196




Variables Group(s)

Dataset contains 3 group(s)

Taiwan Y outh Project: JBW2S - Variables Group(s)

Group ID

# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 |id Sample Identification continuous | numeric-4.0 2542 0

2 |id1 Sample New Identification continuous | numeric-5.0 2542 0

Group Basic

# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 | bsO01000 1. Where do you study now? discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0

2 | bsD02000 2. What are you currently discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
doing? (skip to Question 5)

3 | bsD03000 3. How did you enter your discrete numeric-2.0 2542 0
current school ?

4 | bsD04000 4. What was your joint discrete numeric-3.0 2542 0
examination score?

5 | bsO05000 5. The Ministry of Education discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
has decided to abolish high
school joint examinations; do
you think the decision good
or not?

6 | bsD0O6000 6. If the joint examination discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
were not abolished, would
you retake the examination?

7 | bsDO7000 7. Are you satisfied with your discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
current school ?

8 | bs008000 8. How much do you think discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
your current teachers show
more concern for students
compared to middle school ?

9 | bs0O09000 9. Do you have more discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
interactions with your current
teachers compared with your
teachers in middle school

10 | bs010000 10. After entering [001 discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
school name], are there more
school activities thanin
middle school ?

11 | bs011000 11. Do you have closer discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
contacts with your classmates
than those in middle school ?

12 | bs012000 12. Are studies easier discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
compared with those during
middle school ?

13 | bs013000 13. After entering [001], have discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
you ever been aclass leader?

14 | bs014000 14. After entering [001], discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
have you ever been an
organization leader?
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

15

bs015000

15. After entering [001], have
you ever been ateaching
assistance?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

16

bs016000

16. Areyou on track with
your classesin school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

17

bs017000

17. What is your parents
expectation of your academic
performance (The

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

18

bs018000

18. Since the beginning of
this semester, how many
days have you been absent
from school (including sick
leave, leave for personal
affairs)?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

19

bs019000

19. Do you contact your
previous friends in middle
school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

20

bs020001

20. How do you usually
contact them? (multiple
selection available, the
interviewee should read the
options out) (1) Phone call

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

21

bs020002

20. How do you usually
contact them? (multiple
selection available, the
interviewee should read the
options out) (2) Email

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

22

bs020003

20. How do you usually
contact them? (multiple
selection available, the
interviewee should read the
options out) (3) Playing ball
games, watching movies or
shopping together

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

23

bs020004

20. How do you usually
contact them? (multiple
selection available, the
interviewee should read the
options out) (4) Going to
their houses

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

24

bs020005

20. How do you usually
contact them? (multiple
selection available, the
interviewee should read the
options out) (5) Writing
letters

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

25

bs020006

20. How do you usually
contact them? (multiple
selection available, the
interviewee should read the
options out) (6) Others

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

26

bs021000

21. Are your parents still
aive?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

27

bs022000

22. Did your father/mother
pass away within the latest
half year?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

28

bs023000

23. Do you live with your
father/mother?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

29

bs024000

24. After you graduated from
junior high school, does your
father change his attitude
towards you?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

30

bs025000

25. After you graduated from
junior high school, does your
mother change her attitude
towards you?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

31

bs026000

26. How often do you hold
different opinions about
parenting from your parents?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

32

bs027000

27. Will you follow your
parents’ opinion when your
opinion is different from your
parents?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

33

bs028000

28. Areyou satisfied with
the relationship with your
mother?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

bs029000

29. Areyou satisfied with the
relationship with your father?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

35

bs030mO00

30. Do your mother shows
some concern towards you
when chatting or doing
somethings with you?
(Interviewee hasto read the
options out)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

36

bs030f00

30. Do your father shows
some concern towards you
when chatting or doing
somethings with you?
(Interviewee hasto read the
options out)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

37

bs031mO00

31. Do your mother yells
or treats angrily towards
you when chatting or doing
somethings with you?
(Interviewee hasto read the
options out)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

38

bs031f00

31. Do your father yells

or treats angrily towards
you when chatting or doing
somethings with you?
(Interviewee has to read the
options out)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

39

bs032m00

32. Does the time that you
get along with your mother
become more and more?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

40

bs032f00

32. Does the time that you
get along with your father
become more and more?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

41

bs033m00

33. Do your mother know
your daily whereabouts?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

42

bs033f00

33. Do your father know your
daily whereabouts?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

43

bs034m00

34.Do your mother arbitrarily
blame you when you make
the same mistakes, based on
her mood?.

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542
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# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

44 | bs034f00 34.Do your father arbitrarily discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
blame you when you make
the same mistakes, based on
his mood?

45 | bsO35m00 35. Do your mother hit discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
you when you make some
mistakes?

46 | bs035f00 35. Do your father hit discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
you when you make some
mistakes?

47 | bs036m00 36. Do your mother tells discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
you her ideas before making
some decisions about your
family?

48 | bs036f00 36. Do your father tellsyou discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
hisideas before making some
decisions about your family?

49 | bs037000 37. Did the economic discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
situation of your family
become worse?

50 | bsD38000 38. Wereyou serioudly ill or discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
hurt?

51 | bsD39000 39. Did you smoke? discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0

52 | bsD40000 40. Did you drink? discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0

53 | bs041000 41. Did you make troubles at discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
school ?

54 | bsD42000 42. Did you run away from discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
home?

55 | bs043000 43. Were your parents absent discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
from home more often?

56 | bs044000 44, Did your parents argue discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
with each other more often?

57 | bsD45000 45, Were your parents discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
divorced or separated?

Group Personal Experience

# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 | bs046000 46. Have you ever thought discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
that you do not want to study
anymore?

2 | bs047000 47. Did you study much discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
harder?

3 | bs0D48000 48. Did your living costs discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
become less?

4 | bsD49000 49. Did you need to find a discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
part time job to earn money?

5 | bsO50000 50. Did your leisure activities discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
become less?

6 | bs051000 51. Did your family life discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0

situation change (e.g. family
life daily routine, housework
division, etc.)?

-10-
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

bs052000

52. Did you have any
inferiority feelings?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

bs053000

53. Did you feel that thereis
something uncontrollable?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

bs054000

54. Did you feel that you
grow up?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

10

bs055000

55. Did you feel that you
have to study harder?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

11

bs056000

56. Did you feel that you
need to go to a cram school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

12

bs057000

57. After entering [001], have
you ever attended any cram
school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

13

bs058000

58. Isit because that your
family cannot afford the cram
school tuition?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

14

bs059000

59. Who decides whether you
should attend cram school or
not?

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

15

bs060000

60. Have you ever attended
more than two coursesin the
same cram school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

16

bs061000

61. How did you know the
cram school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

17

bs062000

62. How much isthe
cram school tuition every
semester?About NT$

discrete

numeric-5.0

2542

18

bs063000

63. Who pays your tuition?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

19

bs064000

64. Generally speaking,

are you satisfied with the
teaching quality in the cram
school ? (Based primarily on
math, the most important
subject, then on English and
other subjects)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

20

bs065000

65. Are you satisfied with the
attitude of your classmates
inyour cram school ? (For
students who participate

in more than two courses,
please base primarily on
math, the most important
subject, then on English and
other subjects)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

21

bs066000

66. What do you think the
number of the student in the
cram school ? (For students
who participate in more than
two courses, please base
primarily on math, the most
important subject, then on
English and other subjects)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

22

bs067000

67. What do you think the
tuition of the cram school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

23

bs068000

68. Areyou satisfied with the
assessment (exam) in your

discrete

numeric-1.0

-11-

2542
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

cram school ? (For students
who participate in more than
two courses, please base
primarily on math, the most
important subject, then on
English and other subjects)

24

bs069000

69. Have you ever reduced
the times to have dinner

at home because of cram
school?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

25

bs070000

70. Have you ever reduced
the times to be with family
because of cram school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

26

bs071000

71. Have you ever reduced
the times to sleep because of
cram school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

27

bs072000

72. Have you ever attended a
cram school during the first
semester in the 3rd grade in
junior high school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

28

bs073000

73. Have you ever attended
cram school during the
second semester in the 3rd
gradein junior high school?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

29

bs074000

74. What is the main purpose
for you to attend cram
school ?

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

30

bs075001

What time do usually go to
bed on weekdays: __ hour

discrete

numeric-5.2

2542

31

bs075002

What time do usually go to
bed on weekdays: __minute

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

32

bs075003

What time do you get up on
weekdays _hour

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

33

bs075004

What time do you get up on
weekdays _minute

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

bs076001

What time do you usually
go to bed on weekend or on
holidays: __hour

discrete

numeric-5.2

2542

35

bs076002

What time do you usually
go to bed on weekend or on
holidays: __minute

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

36

bs076003

What time do you get
up on weekend or on
holidays__hour

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

37

bs076004

What time do you get
up on weekend or on
holidays _minute

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

38

bs077000

77. Have you ever had apart
time job after graduating
from junior high school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

39

bs078000

78. Did you work in the
summer vocation after the
joint examination?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

40

bs079000

79. Did you work as awaiter
in arestaurant?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

-12-
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# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

41 | bsO80000 80. How much was your discrete numeric-3.0 2542 0
hourly payment? NT $

42 | bs081000 81. How long have you discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
worked thisjob?

43 | bs082000 82. Did youwork ina discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
convenience store?

44 | bs083000 83. How much was your discrete numeric-3.0 2542 0
hourly payment? NT $

45 | bs084000 84. How long have you discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
worked for this job?

46 | bs085000 85. Did you work as a tutor discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
or assistant in cram school ?

47 | bs086000 86. How much was your discrete numeric-3.0 2542 0
hourly salary? NT $

48 | bs087000 87. How long have you discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
worked for this job?

49 | bs088000 88. Did you work to discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
distribute leaflets or to do
market research?

50 | bsD89000 89. How much was your discrete numeric-3.0 2542 0
hourly salary? NT $

51 | bsD90000 90. How long have you discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
worked thisjob?

52 | bs091000 91. Did you work to promote discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
the sale (including MLM or
product promotion)?

53 | bs092000 92. How much was discrete numeric-3.0 2542 0
your hourly salary? NT
$

54 | bsD93000 93. How long have you discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
worked this job?

55 | bs094000 94. Doyouwork ina discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
kindergarten?

56 | bsD95000 95. How much was your discrete numeric-3.0 2542 0
hourly slary? NT $

57 | bsD96000 96. How long have you discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
worked thisjob?

58 | bs097000 97. Do you work in other discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
places?

59 | bsD98000 98. How much was your discrete numeric-3.0 2542 0
hourly salary? NT $

60 | bsD99000 99. How long have you discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
worked thisjob?

61 | bs100000 100. Have you ever worked discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0

since you entered a high
school/junior college?

-13-
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# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

62 | bs101000 101. Do you work as awaiter discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
in arestaurant?

63 | bs102000 102. How much is your discrete numeric-3.0 2542 0
hourly sdlary? NT $

64 | bs103000 103. How long have you discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
been working this job?

65 | bs104000 104. Do youwork ina discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
convenience store?

66 | bs105000 105. How much is your discrete numeric-3.0 2542 0
hourly sdlary? NT $

67 | bs106000 106. How long have you discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
worked thisjob?

68 | bs107000 107. Do you work as atutor discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
or assistant in cram school ?

69 | bs108000 108. How much is your discrete numeric-3.0 2542 0
hourly sdlary? NT $

70 | bs109000 109. How long have you discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
worked thisjob?

71 | bs110000 110. Do you work to discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
distribute leaflets or to do
market research?

72 | bs111000 111. How much is your discrete numeric-3.0 2542 0
hourly salary? NT $

73 | bs112000 112. How long have you discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
worked thisjob?

74 | bs113000 113. Do you work to promote discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
the sale (including MLM or
product promotion)?

75 | bs114000 114. How much is your discrete numeric-3.0 2542 0
hourly sdlary? NT $

76 | bs115000 115. How long have you discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
worked this job?

77 | bs116000 116. Do youwork ina discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
kindergarten?

78 | bs117000 117. How much is your discrete numeric-3.0 2542 0
hourly sdlary? NT $

79 | bs118000 118. How long have you discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
worked thisjob?

80 | bs119000 119. Do you work in other discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
places?

81 | bs120000 120. How much is your discrete numeric-3.0 2542 0
hourly slary? NT $

82 | bs121000 121. How long have you discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
worked thisjob?

83 | bs122000 122. How did you find this discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0

part job information at first?

-14-
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

bs123000

123. Who decided that you
work for apart time job?

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

85

bs124001

124. What is the reason for
you to work a part time?
(multiple selection available)
(1) Earning the tuition

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

86

bs124002

124. What is the reason for
you to work a part time?
(multiple selection available)
(2) Paying some hills

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

87

bs124003

124. What is the reason for
you to work a part time?
(multiple selection available)
(3) Having social experience

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

88

bs124004

124. What is the reason for
you to work a part time?
(multiple selection available)
(4) For fun

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

89

bs124005

124. What is the reason for
you to work a part time?
(multiple selection available)
(5) Making friends

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

bs124006

124. What is the reason for
you to work a part time?
(multiple selection available)
(6) Making pocket money

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

91

bs124007

124. What is the reason for
you to work a part time?
(multiple selection available)
(7) Others

discrete

numeric-2.0

2542

92

bs125000

125. What do you usually
spend your payment on?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

93

bs126000

126. Do you think that job
influences your study?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

94

bs127000

127. Do your parents agree
with your decision to work
part time?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

95

bs128000

128. Do your teachers agree
with your decision to work
part time?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

96

bbs129000

129. Do your classmates or
friends with your decision to
work part time?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

97

bs130000

130. How much do you
agree with the statement that
part time job have negative
impact on your academic
performance?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

98

bs131000

131. How much do you agree
with the statement that you
compromise the family time
to work part time?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

99

bs132000

132. How much do you agree
with the statement that you
compromise sleeping time to
work part time?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

-15-
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

100

bs133000

133. Have you ever had
headache?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

101

bs134000

134. Have you ever felt
lonely?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

102

bs135000

135. Have you ever felt
depressed?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

103

bs136000

136. Have you ever felt
sleepless?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

104

bs137000

137. Have you ever felt
numb?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

105

bs138000

138. Have you ever felt like
your throat is clogged?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

106

bs139000

139. Have you ever had
weaknessin certain parts of
the body?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

107

bs140000

140. Have you ever stolen
anything since you graduated
from junior high school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

108

bs141000

141. After entering [001],
have you ever been absent
from classes?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

109

bs142000

142. Have you ever hit
anyone making you angry
since you graduated from
junior high school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

110

bbs143000

143. Have you ever used
drugs since you graduated
from junior high school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

111

bbs144000

144. Have you ever taken
non-prescription medicine,
such as sedatives and
sleeping pills, since you
graduated from junior high
school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

112

bs145000

145. Where did the medicine
come from?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

113

bs146000

146. Have you ever taken all-
purpose adhesive since you
graduated from junior high
school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

114

bs147000

147. Where did the medicine
come from?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

115

bs148000

148. Have you ever taken
FM2, GHB, MDMA,
amphetamine, since you
graduated from junior high
school ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

116

bs149000

149. Where did the medicine
come from?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

117

bs150000

150. Have you ever taken
heroin, morphine, coke, since
your graduation of middle
schooal till now?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542

118

bs151000

151. Where did the medicine
come from?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2542
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# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

119 | bs152000 152. Have you family discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
members ever used the drugs
stated above?

120 | bs153000 153. Have you friends ever discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
used the drugs stated above?

121 | bs154000 154. Have you ever used discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
Internet?

122 | bs155000 155. How often do you use discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
the internet?

123 | bs156000 156. What is the time period discrete numeric-2.0 2542 0
that you surf the Internet?

124 | bs157000 157. How long do you discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
usually surf the Internet?

125 | bs158000 158. What is the main reason discrete numeric-2.0 2542 0
for you to use the Internet?

126 | bs159000 159. Isthere any homework discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
you nheed to do with online
information?

127 | bs160000 160. How did you learn to discrete numeric-2.0 2542 0
surf the Internet?

128 | bs161000 161. Where do you usually discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
surf the Internet?

129 | bs162000 162. Do you have experience discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
of making friends on the
Internet?

130 | bs163000 163. How many friends have discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
you made on the Internet?

131 | bs164000 164. Do your parents know discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
your online friends?

132 | bs165000 165. Isthere acomputer in discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
your home?

133 | bs166000 166. Do you currently have a discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
boyfriend/girlfriend?

134 | bs167000 167. How did you first meet discrete numeric-2.0 2542 0
her/him?

135 | bs168000 168. Would you like to discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
have aboy/girlfriend in the
coming year?

136 | bs169000 169. Did your contact discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0
address change?

137 | bs170000 170. Do you have some discrete numeric-1.0 2542 0

other contact ways (such as
telephone, email)?
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Variables Description

Dataset contains 196 variable(s)
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File: j3w2s Jan2017

#id: Sample | dentification

Information

[Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-1170] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-] [Mean=505.384 /-] [StdDev=311.856 /-]

#id1l: Sample New |dentification

Information

[Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 10001-30647] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-] [Mean=19014.432 /-] [StdDev=7458.684 /-]

#ps001000: 1. Where do you study now?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 High school 1049 41.3%
2 Vocational college 1160 45.6%
3 Junior college 222 8.7%

4 Cram school 19 0.7%

5 Not study currently (after the graduation of middle school) 92 3.6%

9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps002000: 2. What are you currently doing? (skip to Question 5)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Percentage

0 Not applicable 2450 96.4%
1 Working 43 1.7%

2 Working and married 0

3 Staying at home and married 0

4 Working for family (doing family business) 10 0.4%

5 Staying at home 33 1.3%

6 Others 6 0.2%

9 Missing 0
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps003000: 3. How did you enter your current school?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 111 4.4%

1 Through joint examination 614 24.2%
2 Through selection by recommendation 676 26.6%
3 Through application 387 15.2%

4 Through voluntary school assistance program 282 11.1%

5 Through particular object exemption entrance 62 2.4%

6 Other exemption entrances 246 9.7%

7 Through direct promotion from middle schools to high schools 38 1.5%
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#ps003000: 3. How did you enter your current school?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
8 Through independent school recruitment 7 3.0%

9 Through joint examination grade to study in private school 49 1.9%

99 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps004000: 4. What was your joint examination scor €?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage
0 Not applicable 1860 73.2%
165 1 0.0%
168 1 0.0%
180 1 0.0%
190 1 0.0%
223 1 0.0%
250 1 0.0%
289 1 0.0%
300 1 0.0%
301 1 0.0%
307 1 0.0%
326 1 0.0%
330 1 0.0%
335 1 0.0%
338 2 0.1%
340 1 0.0%
341 1 0.0%
350 2 0.1%
360 1 0.0%
367 1 0.0%
368 2 0.1%
370 1 0.0%
379 1 0.0%
380 3 0.1%
385 1 0.0%
388 1 0.0%
390 4 0.2%
393 1 0.0%
400 3 0.1%
407 1 0.0%
408 1 0.0%
410 3 0.1%
412 1 0.0%
413 1 0.0%
414 1 0.0%
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#ps004000: 4. What was your joint examination scor €?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
415 1 0.0%
418 1 0.0%
420 2 0.1%
424 1 0.0%
425 2 0.1%
427 2 0.1%
430 S 0.1%
432 1 0.0%
434 2 0.1%
435 3 0.1%
437 1 0.0%
439 1 0.0%
440 1 0.0%
445 2 0.1%
448 2 0.1%
450 15 0.6%
452 2 0.1%
453 1 0.0%
455 2 0.1%
459 1 0.0%
460 8 0.1%
461 1 0.0%
465 1 0.0%
466 1 0.0%
467 2 0.1%
468 2 0.1%
470 10 0.4%
471 1 0.0%
472 1 0.0%
475 6 0.2%
476 2 0.1%
477 1 0.0%
478 1 0.0%
480 4 0.2%
481 1 0.0%
482 1 0.0%
484 8 0.1%
485 4 0.2%
486 1 0.0%
487 2 0.1%
488 1 0.0%
489 1 0.0%
490 5 0.2%
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#ps004000: 4. What was your joint examination scor €?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
491 8 0.1%
492 2 0.1%
493 1 0.0%
494 2 0.1%
495 5 0.2%
496 3 0.1%
497 2 0.1%
498 4 0.2%
499 1 0.0%
500 8 0.3%
501 5 0.2%
502 3 0.1%
504 8 0.1%
505 3 0.1%
506 4 0.2%
507 3 0.1%
508 1 0.0%
509 5 0.2%
510 8 0.3%
511 5 0.2%
512 8 0.1%
513 4 0.2%
514 S 0.1%
515 3 0.1%
516 2 0.1%
517 1 0.0%
518 5 0.2%
519 3 0.1%
520 14 0.6%
521 1 0.0%
522 4 0.2%
523 2 0.1%
524 8 0.1%
525 6 0.2%
526 2 0.1%
527 1 0.0%
528 2 0.1%
529 3 0.1%
530 16 0.6%
532 5 0.2%
533 8 0.1%
534 5 0.2%
535 8 0.3%
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#ps004000: 4. What was your joint examination scor €?

Value L abel
536
537
538
539
540
541
542
543
544
545
546
547
548
549
550
551
552
553
554
555
556
557
558
559
560
561
563
564
565
566
567
568
569
570
571
572
573
574
575
576
577
578
579
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0.1%
0.2%
0.1%
0.1%
0.5%
0.2%
0.2%
0.1%
0.2%
0.3%
0.0%
0.0%
0.1%
0.1%
0.5%
0.2%
0.2%
0.1%
0.1%
0.1%
0.1%
0.1%
0.2%
0.2%
0.4%
0.2%
0.1%
0.1%
0.1%
0.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.2%
0.6%
0.1%
0.1%
0.1%
0.2%
0.2%
0.1%
0.1%
0.0%
0.2%

Percentage
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#ps004000: 4. What was your joint examination scor €?

Value L abel
580
581
582
583
584
585
586
587
589
590
591
592
593
594
595
596
597
598
599
600
601
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
625
627
628
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0.5%
0.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.1%
0.2%
0.1%
0.0%
0.1%
0.2%
0.2%
0.1%
0.2%
0.1%
0.1%
0.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.1%
0.3%
0.1%
0.1%
0.2%
0.2%
0.1%
0.1%
0.2%
0.0%
0.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.1%
0.2%
0.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.1%
0.0%
0.1%
0.0%
0.1%
0.0%
0.0%

Percentage
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#ps004000: 4. What was your joint examination scor €?

Value

Label

629

630

631

632

633

634

635

636

638

639

640

642

643

648

659

660

670

s Don't know
999 Missing

(@]
HNH»—\Nl—\HNNl—\H»—\:—\wwag

w
by

19

Per centage
0.1%
0.1%
0.0%
0.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.1%
0.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.1%
0.0%
1.5%
0.7%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps005000: 5. The Ministry of Education has decided to abolish high school joint examinations; do you think the

decision good or not?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 Very good 52 2.0%

2 Good 505 19.9%

3 No comment 579 22.8%

4 Not good 1281 50.4%
5 Strongly not good 89 3.5%

7 Don't know 36 1.4%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#pbs006000: 6. If the joint examination were not abolished, would you retake the examination?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Yes 774 30.4%

2 No 1717 67.5%
7 Don't know 50 2.0%

8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%
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#pbs006000: 6. If the joint examination wer e not abolished, would you retake the examination?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs007000: 7. Areyou satisfied with your current school ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Strongly setisfied 285 11.2%

2 Satisfied 1262 49.6%
3 Ordinary 654 25.7%

4 Unsatisfied 203 8.0%

5 Strongly unsetisfied 28 1.1%

7 Don't know 1 0.0%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 109 4.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps008000: 8. How much do you think your current teacher s show more concern for students compared to middle
school ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Strongly agree 87 3.4%
2 Agree 880 34.6%
3 Almost the same 590 23.2%
4 Disagree 815 32.1%
5 Strongly disagree 49 1.9%
7 Don't know 12 0.5%
8 Refuse to answer 0
9 Missing 109 4.3%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps009000: 9. Do you have mor e interactions with your current teachers compared with your teachersin middle
school

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Strongly agree 80 3.1%

2 Agree 1038 40.8%
3 Almost the same 392 15.4%

4 Disagree 866 34.1%
5 Strongly disagree 49 1.9%

7 Don't know 8 0.3%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 109 4.3%

-26-




File: j3w2s Jan2017

#ps009000: 9. Do you have mor e interactions with your current teachers compared with your teachersin middle

school

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs010000: 10. After entering [001 school name], ar e there mor e school activities than in middle school ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Strongly agree 298 11.7%

2 Agree 1486 58.5%
3 Almost the same 208 8.2%

4 Disagree 410 16.1%

5 Strongly disagree 21 0.8%

7 Don't know 10 0.4%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 109 4.3%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps011000: 11. Do you have closer contactswith your classmates than those in middle school?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Strongly agree 121 4.8%

2 Agree 983 38.7%
3 Almost the same 594 23.4%

4 Disagree 683 26.9%
5 Strongly disagree 44 1.7%

7 Don't know 8 0.3%

8 Refuse to answer

9 Missing 109 4.3%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#pbs012000: 12. Are studieseasier compared with those during middle school ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Strongly agree 52 2.0%

2 Agree 545 21.4%

3 Almost the same 246 9.7%

4 Disagree 1254 49.3%
5 Strongly disagree 334 13.1%

7 Don't know 2 0.1%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 109 4.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#ps013000: 13. After entering [001], have you ever been a class leader ?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

Value L abel Cases Percentage
1 Yes 834 32.8%
2 No 1599 62.9%
7 Don't know 0
9 Missing 109 4.3%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps014000: 14. After entering [001], have you ever been an organization leader?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Percentage
1 Yes 160 6.3%
2 No 2271 89.3%
7 Don't know 2 0.1%
9 Missing 109 4.3%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#pbs015000: 15. After entering [001], have you ever been a teaching assistance?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes 573 22.5%
2 No 1860 73.2%
7 Don't know 0
9 Missing 109 4.3%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps016000: 16. Areyou on track with your classesin school?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 | am far behind and | have hard time catching up 44 1.7%
2 | am alittle behind, but | think | will be able to catch up 110 4.3%
3 | am alittle behind, it will be easy for me to catch up 244 9.6%
4 | am right on track 1998 78.6%
5 | far exceed my classmates 37 1.5%
7 Don't know 0
9 Missing 109 4.3%

#pbs017000: 17. What isyour parents expectation of your academic performance (The

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#ps017000: 17. What isyour parents expectation of your academic performance (The

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 The 1st in the class 58 2.3%

2 Excellent 382 15.0%

3 Above average 892 35.1%
4 On average 569 22.4%

5 Able to catch up with the courses 452 17.8%

6 Not sure 35 1.4%

7 No idea 46 1.8%

9 Missing 108 4.2%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps018000: 18. Sincethe beginning of this semester, how many days have you been absent from school (including sick
leave, leave for personal affairs)?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Never 1992 78.4%
2 1-2 days 307 12.1%
3 3 daysto 1 week 97 3.8%
4 1-2 weeks 18 0.7%
5 More than 2 weeks 8 0.3%
6 Nearly every day 10 0.4%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%
8 Refuse to answer 0
9 Missing 109 4.3%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps019000: 19. Do you contact your previousfriendsin middle school?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Percentage

1 Always 1243 48.9%
2 Sometimes 1115 43.9%

8 No (skip to Question 21) 184 7.2%

7 Don't know 0

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps020001: 20. How do you usually contact them? (multiple selection available, the interviewee should read the
optionsout) (1) Phone call

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 184 7.2%
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#ps020001: 20. How do you usually contact them? (multiple selection available, theinterviewee should read the

options out) (1) Phone call

Value L abel
1 Yes

2 No

7 Don't know

8 Refuse to answer
9

Missing

Cases
2215
143
0
0
0

Percentage
87.1%

5.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps020002: 20. How do you usually contact them? (multiple selection available, the interviewee should read the

optionsout) (2) Email

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 184 7.2%

1 Yes 501 19.7%

2 No 1857 73.1%
7 Don't know 0

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps020003: 20. How do you usually contact them? (multiple selection available, the interviewee should read the
options out) (3) Playing ball games, watching movies or shopping together

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Percentage

0 Not applicable 184 7.2%

1 Yes 1482 58.3%
2 No 876 34.5%

7 Don't know 0

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps020004: 20. How do you usually contact them? (multiple selection available, the interviewee should read the
options out) (4) Going to their houses

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 184 7.2%

1 Yes 535 21.0%

2 No 1823 71.7%
7 Don't know 0

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 0
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options out) (4) Going to their houses

#ps020004: 20. How do you usually contact them? (multiple selection available, theinterviewee should read the

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

optionsout) (5) Writing letters

#pbs020005: 20. How do you usually contact them? (multiple selection available, theinterviewee should read the

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 184 7.2%

1 Yes 501 19.7%

2 No 1857 73.1%
7 Don't know 0

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

options out) (6) Others

#bs020006: 20. How do you usually contact them? (multiple selection available, the interviewee should read the

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 184 7.2%
1 Yes 67 2.6%
2 No 2291 90.1%
7 Don't know 0
8 Refuse to answer 0
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps021000: 21. Areyour parentsstill alive?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Yes, both are alive 2476 97.4%
2 Only my father isalive 14 0.6%
3 Only my mother isalive 51 2.0%
4 No, neither isalive 1 0.0%
7 Don't know 0
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps022000: 22. Did your father/mother pass away within the latest half year?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Percentage
0 Not applicable 2476 97.4%
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#ps022000: 22. Did your father/mother pass away within the latest half year?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Yes 6 0.2%
2 No 59 2.3%
8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps023000: 23. Do you live with your father/mother?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-8] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 We live together 2194 86.3%
2 Only with my mother 122 4.8%
3 Only with my father 52 2.0%
4 No, none of them 73 2.9%
5 No, | livein school 93 3.7%
8 Refuse to answer 8 0.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs024000: 24. After you graduated from junior high school, does your father change his attitude towards you?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases
0 Not applicable 50
1 Yes, heisstricter 175
2 No, heis almost the same 1842
3 Yes, heismore flexible 419
4 He has already not involved my matters 41
7 Don't know 8

9 Missing 7

Percentage

2.0%
6.9%
72.5%
16.5%
1.6%
0.3%
0.3%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps025000: 25. After you graduated from junior high school, does your mother change her attitude towards you?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases
0 Not applicable 15

1 Yes, heisstricter 201
2 No, he is almost the same 1890
3 Yes, heis more flexible 399
4 He has aready not involved my matters 29
7 Don't know 8

9 Missing 0

Percentage
0.6%
7.9%
74.4%
15.7%
1.1%
0.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#ps026000: 26. How often do you hold different opinions about parenting from your parents?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-7] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Percentage
0 Not applicable (skip to Question 28) 9 0.4%
1 Never (skip to Question 28) 493 19.4%
2 Nearly never 283 11.1%
3 Sometimes 1591 62.6%
4 Often 147 5.8%
5 Always 15 0.6%
7 Don't know 4 0.2%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps027000: 27. Will you follow your parents opinion when your opinion is different from your parents?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 493 19.4%
1 No, | never will 16 0.6%
2 No, | seldom follow their opinions 142 5.6%
3 Yes, | sometimes will 1364 53.7%
4 Yes, | often will 391 15.4%
5 Yes, | dwayswill 121 4.8%
7 Don't know 3 0.1%
9 Missing 12 0.5%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps028000: 28. Areyou satisfied with therelationship with your mother?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 37 1.5%
1 Very satisfied 620 24.4%
2 Satisfied 1765 69.4%
3 Unsatisfied 107 4.2%
4 Strongly unsatisfied 9 0.4%
7 Don't know 4 0.2%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps029000: 29. Areyou satisfied with therelationship with your father?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 82 3.2%
1 Very satisfied 512 20.1%
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#ps029000: 29. Areyou satisfied with therelationship with your father?

Value L abel

Satisfied
Unsatisfied
Strongly unsatisfied

Don't know

© N B~ WD

Missing

Cases
1755

172
14
7
0

Per centage
69.0%
6.8%
0.6%
0.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps030mO0: 30. Do your mother shows some concer n towar ds you when chatting or doing somethings with you?

(Interviewee hasto read the options out)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 53 2.1%

1 Always 682 26.8%

2 Often 820 32.3%
3 Half of thetime 540 21.2%

4 Seldom 241 9.5%

5 Never 183 7.2%

7 Don't know 23 0.9%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps030f00: 30. Do your father shows some concer n towar ds you when chatting or doing somethings with you?
(Interviewee hasto read the options out)

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 102 4.0%

1 Always 550 21.6%

2 Often 694 27.3%
3 Half of thetime 544 21.4%

4 Seldom 374 14.7%

5 Never 254 10.0%

7 Don't know 24 0.9%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps031mO0: 31. Do your mother yellsor treatsangrily towards you when chatting or doing somethings with you?
(Interviewee hasto read the options out)

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases
0 Not applicable 47
1 Always 22
2 Often 80

Per centage
1.8%
0.9%
3.1%
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#ps031mO0: 31. Do your mother yellsor treats angrily towards you when chatting or doing somethings with you?

(Interviewee hasto read the options out)

Value L abel Cases Per centage

3 Half of thetime 292 11.5%

4 Seldom 544 21.4%

5 Never 1553 61.1%
7 Don't know 4 0.2%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs031f00: 31. Do your father yellsor treats angrily towards you when chatting or doing somethings with you?
(Interviewee hasto read the options out)

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 102 4.0%

1 Always 15 0.6%

2 Often 63 2.5%

3 Half of thetime 222 8.7%

4 Seldom 515 20.3%

5 Never 1621 63.8%
7 Don't know 4 0.2%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps032m00: 32. Doesthetimethat you get along with your mother become more and more?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 50 2.0%

1 Yes, itis more 223 8.8%

2 No, itisless 910 35.8%

3 Nothing changed 1357 53.4%
7 Don't know 2 0.1%

9 Missing 0
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#bs032f00: 32. Doesthetimethat you get along with your father become more and mor e?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 100 3.9%

1 Always 189 7.4%

2 Often 900 35.4%

3 Half of thetime 1351 53.1%
4 Seldom 0

5 Never 0
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#pbs032f00: 32. Doesthetimethat you get along with your father become more and mor e?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
7 Don't know 2 0.1%
9 Missing 0

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps033m00: 33. Do your mother know your daily wher eabouts?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 52 2.0%
1 Always 1617 63.6%
2 Often 462 18.2%
3 Half of thetime 189 7.4%
4 Seldom 115 4.5%
5 Never 103 4.1%
7 Don't know 4 0.2%
9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs033f00: 33. Do your father know your daily wher eabouts?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 99 3.9%
1 Always 1342 52.8%
2 Often 389 15.3%
3 Half of thetime 250 9.8%
4 Seldom 265 10.4%
5 Never 188 7.4%
7 Don't know 9 0.4%
9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps034m00: 34.Do your mother arbitrarily blame you when you make the same mistakes, based on her mood?.

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 51 2.0%
1 Always 51 2.0%
2 Often 107 4.2%
3 Half of thetime 320 12.6%
4 Seldom 390 15.3%
5 Never 1609 63.3%
7 Don't know 14 0.6%
9 Missing 0
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#ps034m00: 34.Do your mother arbitrarily blame you when you make the same mistakes, based on her mood?.

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#bs034f00: 34.Do your father arbitrarily blame you when you make the same mistakes, based on his mood?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 100 3.9%
1 Always 31 1.2%
2 Often 82 3.2%
3 Half of thetime 262 10.3%
4 Seldom 373 14.7%
5 Never 1684 66.2%
7 Don't know 10 0.4%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps035m00: 35. Do your mother hit you when you make some mistakes?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 50 2.0%
1 Always 1 0.0%
2 Often 7 0.3%
3 Half of thetime 41 1.6%
4 Seldom 137 5.4%
5 Never 2305 90.7%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#bs035f00: 35. Do your father hit you when you make some mistakes?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 100 3.9%
1 Always 1 0.0%
2 Often 9 0.4%
3 Half of thetime 47 1.8%
4 Seldom 145 5.7%
5 Never 2185 86.0%
7 Don't know 55 2.2%
9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps036m0O0: 36. Do your mother tellsyou her ideas before making some decisions about your family?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
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#ps036m00: 36. Do your mother tellsyou her ideas before making some decisions about your family?

Statistics [NW/ W] ‘ [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 51 2.0%
1 Always 768 30.2%
2 Often 572 22.5%
3 Half of thetime 478 18.8%
4 Seldom 238 9.4%
5 Never 428 16.8%
7 Don't know 7 0.3%
9 Missing 0

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps036f00: 36. Do your father tellsyou hisideas before making some decisions about your family?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 99 3.9%
1 Always 621 24.4%
2 Often 485 19.1%
3 Half of thetime 453 17.8%
4 Seldom 336 13.2%
5 Never 539 21.2%
7 Don't know 9 0.4%
9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#ps037000: 37. Did the economic situation of your family become wor se?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0
1 Yes 662 26.0%
2 No 1822 71.7%
7 Don't know 58 2.3%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps038000: 38. Wereyou serioudly ill or hurt?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0
1 Yes 239 9.4%
2 No 2301 90.5%
7 Don't know 2 0.1%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#pbs039000: 39. Did you smoke?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0
1 Yes 172 6.8%
2 No 2369 93.2%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps040000: 40. Did you drink?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0
1 Yes 101 4.0%
2 No 2432 95.7%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%
8 Refuse to answer 8 0.3%
9 Missing 0

#bs041000: 41. Did you make troubles at school ?

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#pbs041000: 41. Did you maketroubles at school?

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 96 3.8%

1 Yes 70 2.8%

2 No 2374 93.4%
7 Don't know 2 0.1%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps042000: 42. Did you run away from home?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 25 1.0%

2 No 2516 99.0%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs043000: 43. Wereyour parents absent from home mor e often?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 38 1.5%

1 Yes 291 11.4%

2 No 2201 86.6%
7 Don't know 12 0.5%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs044000: 44. Did your parents argue with each other more often?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 127 5.0%

1 Yes 130 5.1%

2 No 2278 89.6%
7 Don't know 7 0.3%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps045000: 45. Wereyour parentsdivorced or separated?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 93 3.7%

1 Yes 133 5.2%




#pbs045000: 45. Wereyour parentsdivorced or separated?

Value L abel Cases Per centage

2 No 2315 91.1%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs046000: 46. Have you ever thought that you do not want to study anymore?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 83 3.3%

1 Yes 47 37.3%

2 No 1511 59.4%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs047000: 47. Did you study much harder?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 83 3.3%

1 Yes 1480 58.2%
2 No 974 38.3%

7 Don't know 5 0.2%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps048000: 48. Did your living costs become less?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 207 8.1%

2 No 2332 91.7%
7 Don't know 3 0.1%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps049000: 49. Did you need to find a part time job to earn money?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 526 20.7%

2 No 2011 79.1%
7 Don't know 5 0.2%
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#pbs049000: 49. Did you need to find a part time job to earn money?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
9 Missing 0

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps050000: 50. Did your leisure activities become less?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 837 32.9%

2 No 1703 67.0%
7 Don't know 2 0.1%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs051000: 51. Did your family life situation change (e.g. family life daily routine, housework division, etc.)?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 386 15.2%

2 No 2153 84.7%
7 Don't know 3 0.1%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps052000: 52. Did you have any inferiority feelings?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 155 6.1%

2 No 2385 93.8%
7 Don't know 2 0.1%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps053000: 53. Did you fedl that thereis something uncontrollable?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 1121 44.1%

2 No 1413 55.6%
7 Don't know 8 0.3%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#ps054000: 54. Did you fedl that you grow up?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0
1 Yes 2145 84.4%
2 No 375 14.8%
7 Don't know 22 0.9%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps055000: 55. Did you feel that you have to study harder?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0
1 Yes 2350 92.4%
2 No 181 7.1%
7 Don't know 10 0.4%
9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps056000: 56. Did you feel that you need to go to a cram school ?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0
1 Strongly yes 69 2.7%
2 Yes 738 29.0%
3 Somewhat yes 110 4.3%
4 Not at all 1526 60.0%
7 Don't know 5 0.2%
9 Missing 94 3.7%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#pbs057000: 57. After entering [001], have you ever attended any cram school ?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2 0.1%
1 No 1764 69.4%
2 Y es (skip to the Question 59) 693 27.3%
7 Don't know 2 0.1%
9 Missing 81 3.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps058000: 58. Isit because that your family cannot afford the cram school tuition?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
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#pbs058000: 58. Isit because that your family cannot afford the cram school tuition?

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 694 27.3%
1 Y es (skip to Question 72) 141 5.5%
2 No (skip to Question 72) 1623 63.8%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%
9 Missing 83 3.3%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps059000: 59. Who decides whether you should attend cram school or not?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1764 69.4%
1 On my own 209 8.2%
2 Agreement with myself and my parents 306 12.0%
5 Suggestion from parents and | agree with that 146 5.7%
4 By my parents 31 1.2%
5 Suggestion from my teacher 0
6 Suggestion from my brothers and sisters and parents decide t 0
7 Suggestion from my parents and my brothers and sisters decid 2 0.1%
99 Missing 84 3.3%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps060000: 60. Have you ever attended mor e than two coursesin the same cram school ?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1764 69.4%
1 Yes 183 7.2%
2 No 497 19.6%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%
9 Missing 97 3.8%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#bs061000: 61. How did you know the cram school?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1764 69.4%
1 Viamy classmates and friends 274 10.8%
2 Viacram school advertisements 224 8.8%
3 Viamy parents collecting information 87 3.4%
4 By asking on my own 71 2.8%
5 Vialnternet 0
6 Others 37 1.5%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%




#ps061000: 61. How did you know the cram school ?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
9 9.missing 84 3.3%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#bs062000: 62. How much isthe cram school tuition every semester ?About NT$

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99999] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1764 69.4%
97 Don't know 4 0.2%
1000 1 0.0%
2000 4 0.2%
2700 1 0.0%
3000 2 0.1%
4000 4 0.2%
4500 3 0.1%
5000 15 0.6%
5500 4 0.2%
6000 19 0.7%
6500 3 0.1%
7000 22 0.9%
7200 4 0.2%
7500 5 0.2%
7800 1 0.0%
8000 28 1.1%
8500 7 0.3%
8800 1 0.0%
8900 2 0.1%
9000 39 1.5%
9400 1 0.0%
9500 18 0.7%
9600 2 0.1%
9996 1 0.0%
9997 2 0.1%
10000 189 7.4%
10200 1 0.0%
10500 13 0.5%
11000 27 1.1%
11180 1 0.0%
11200 1 0.0%
11500 2 0.1%
12000 26 1.0%
12500 5 0.1%
13000 8 0.3%
14000 8 0.3%
15000 25 1.0%




#bs062000: 62. How much isthe cram school tuition every semester 2About NT$

Value L abel Cases Per centage
15300 1 0.0%
16000 8 0.3%
16500 1 0.0%
17000 5 0.2%
17500 1 0.0%
17900 1 0.0%
18000 11 0.4%
19000 3 0.1%
19500 1 0.0%
20000 99 3.9%
22000 1 0.0%
24000 3 0.1%
25000 6 0.2%
27000 1 0.0%
28000 1 0.0%
30000 8 0.3%
31000 1 0.0%
36000 1 0.0%
38000 1 0.0%
40000 1 0.0%
50000 2 0.1%
51000 1 0.0%
60000 2 0.1%
66000 1 0.0%
70000 1 0.0%
99999 Missing 119 4.7%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps063000: 63. Who paysyour tuition?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1764 69.4%
1 Paid completely by my parents 673 26.5%

2 Paid partly by my parents and partly by myself 10 0.4%

3 Paid completely by myself 6 0.2%

4 Others 4 0.2%

7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 84 3.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#bs064000: 64. Generally speaking, are you satisfied with the teaching quality in the cram school? (Based primarily
on math, the most important subject, then on English and other subjects)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]




#bs064000: 64. Generally speaking, are you satisfied with the teaching quality in the cram school? (Based primarily
on math, the most important subject, then on English and other subjects)

Value Label

Satisfied
Ordinary
Unsatisfied

Don't know

© N g M W N P O

Missing

Not applicable
Strongly setisfied

Strongly unsetisfied

Cases
1764
81
448
125
32
6
2
84

Per centage
69.4%
3.2%
17.6%
4.9%
1.3%

0.2%
0.1%

3.3%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps065000: 65. Areyou satisfied with the attitude of your classmatesin your cram school? (For studentswho
participate in more than two cour ses, please base primarily on math, the most important subject, then on English and

other subjects)

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel

Satisfied
Ordinary
Unsatisfied

Don't know

© N o0 b W N B O

Missing

Not applicable
Strongly satisfied

Strongly unsatisfied

Cases
1764

378
169
97
4
6
84

Percentage
69.4%
1.6%
14.9%
6.6%

3.8%
0.2%
0.2%

3.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#bs066000: 66. What do you think the number of the student in the cram school ? (For studentswho participate
in mor e than two cour ses, please base primarily on math, the most important subject, then on English and other

subjects)

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel

Satisfied
Ordinary
Unsatisfied

Don't know

© N g b W N P O

Missing

Not applicable
Strongly setisfied

Strongly unsatisfied

Cases
1764
295
30
362
0
0
7
84

Per centage
69.4%
11.6%
1.2%
14.2%

0.3%
3.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs067000: 67. What do you think the tuition of the cram school?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#pbs067000: 67. What do you think the tuition of the cram school?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1764

1 Too expensive 252 9.9%

2 Not expensive 118 4.6%

3 Just good 307 12.1%

7 Don't know 17 0.7%

9 Missing 84 3.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

69.4%

#pbs068000: 68. Areyou satisfied with the assessment (exam) in your cram school? (For students who participate
in mor e than two cour ses, please base primarily on math, the most important subject, then on English and other

subjects)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1764 69.4%
1 Strongly satisfied 29 1.1%
2 Satisfied 376 14.8%
8 Ordinary 156 6.1%
4 Unsatisfied 103 4.1%
5 Strongly unsatisfied 5 0.2%
7 Don't know 25 1.0%
9 Missing 84 3.3%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps069000: 69. Have you ever reduced thetimesto have dinner at home because of cram school ?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1764 69.4%
1 Always 196 7.7%
2 Sometimes 217 8.5%
3 Never 280 11.0%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%
9 Missing 84 3.3%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#pbs070000: 70. Have you ever reduced thetimesto be with family because of cram school ?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1764 69.4%
1 Always 156 6.1%
2 Sometimes 188 7.4%
3 Never 349 13.7%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%
9 Missing 84 3.3%




#ps070000: 70. Have you ever reduced thetimesto be with family because of cram school?

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs071000: 71. Have you ever reduced thetimesto sleep because of cram school ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1764 69.4%
1 Always 163 6.4%

2 Sometimes 174 6.8%

3 Never 356 14.0%

7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 84 3.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps072000: 72. Have you ever attended a cram school during thefirst semester in the 3rd gradein junior high school?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 1320 51.9%
2 No 1218 47.9%

7 Don't know 3 0.1%

9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps073000: 73. Have you ever attended cram school during the second semester in the 3rd gradein junior high
school ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 1202 47.3%

2 No 1338 52.6%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs074000: 74. What isthe main purpose for you to attend cram school ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Previewing before class 191 7.5%

2 Reviewing after class 792 31.2%
3 Explaining concepts 530 20.8%

4 Helping memorization 375 14.8%

5 Enhancing confidence in learning ability 294 11.6%

6 Making fiends 92 3.6%
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#pbs074000: 74. What isthe main purpose for you to attend cram school ?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
7 Others 231 9.1%

97 Don't know 28 1.1%

98 Refuse to answer 0

99 Missing 9 0.4%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps075001: What time do usually go to bed on weekdays: __ hour

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 92 3.6%

1 18 0.7%

2 51 2.0%

3 14 0.6%

4 7 0.3%

5 8 0.1%

6 1 0.0%

19 2 0.1%

20 7 0.3%

21 120 4.7%

22 639 25.1%
23 911 35.8%
24 676 26.6%
99 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#bs075002: What time do usually go to bed on weekdays: __minute

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 1845 72.6%
9 1 0.0%

10 10 0.4%

15 5 0.1%

20 10 0.4%

23 1 0.0%

30 656 25.8%

35 1 0.0%

40 2 0.1%

45 4 0.2%

50 7 0.3%

55 1 0.0%

99 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#pbs075003: What time do you get up on weekdays hour

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 4-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
4 13 0.5%

5 581 22.9%

6 1629 64.1%
7 192 7.6%

8 54 2.1%

9 23 0.9%

10 20 0.8%

11 5 0.2%

12 13 0.5%

13 3 0.1%

14 3 0.1%

15 4 0.2%

16 1 0.0%

99 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs075004: What time do you get up on weekdays _minute

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 1432 56.3%
3 1 0.0%

9 1 0.0%

10 15 0.6%

15 26 1.0%

20 31 1.2%

25 1 0.0%

30 931 36.6%
40 27 1.1%

45 19 0.7%

50 54 2.1%

55 3 0.1%

99 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#pbs076001: What time do you usually go to bed on weekend or on holidays. __hour

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 135 5.3%

1 63 2.5%

2 169 6.6%

3 51 2.0%
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#pbs076001: What time do you usually go to bed on weekend or on holidays. __hour

Value L abel Cases Per centage

4 11 0.4%

5 7 0.3%

6 2 0.1%

7 3 0.1%

8 2 0.1%

18 1 0.0%

20 4 0.2%

21 48 1.9%

22 269 10.6%

23 699 27.5%
24 1075 42.3%
97 Don't know 2 0.1%

99 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#pbs076002: What time do you usually go to bed on weekend or on holidays: __minute

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 9-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

9 1 0.0%

10 7 0.3%

15 2 0.1%

20 8 0.3%

30 515 20.3%

35 1 0.0%

44 1 0.0%

50 1 0.0%

97 Don't know 2005 78.9%
99 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#bs076003: What time do you get up on weekend or on holidays _hour

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 3-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

3 1 0.0%

4 2 0.1%

5 53 2.1%

6 144 5.7%

7 290 11.4%

8 617 24.3%
O 641 25.2%
10 403 15.9%
11 131 5.2%

12 215 8.5%

13 17 0.7%
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#pbs076003: What time do you get up on weekend or on holidays _hour

Value L abel Cases Per centage
14 15 0.6%

15 8 0.3%

17 1 0.0%

21 1 0.0%

22 1 0.0%

97 Don't know 1 0.0%

99 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs076004: What time do you get up on weekend or on holidays _minute
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Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 1974 77.7%
9 1 0.0%
10 10 0.4%
15 6 0.2%
20 5 0.2%
30 536 21.1%
40 1 0.0%
45 2 0.1%
50 5 0.2%
97 Don't know 1 0.0%
99 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#pbs077000: 77. Have you ever had a part timejob after graduating from junior high school?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0
1 Yes 857 33.7%
2 No (skip to Question 133) 1682 66.2%
7 Don't know 0
9 Missing 3 0.1%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps078000: 78. Did you work in the summer vocation after thejoint examination?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Yes 751 29.5%
2 No (skip to Question 100) 106 4.2%
7 Don't know 0
9 Missing 3 0.1%




#ps078000: 78. Did you work in the summer vocation after thejoint examination?

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs079000: 79. Did you work asa waiter in arestaurant?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1788 70.3%
1 Yes 207 8.1%

2 No (skip to Question 82) 544 21.4%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#bs080000: 80. How much was your hourly payment? NT $

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2332 91.7%
25 1 0.0%
40 1 0.0%
45 2 0.1%
50 7 0.3%
54 1 0.0%
55 1 0.0%
58 1 0.0%
60 12 0.5%
65 7 0.3%
66 2 0.1%
67 1 0.0%
70 42 1.7%
71 1 0.0%
75 28 1.1%
80 32 1.3%
85 12 0.5%
90 15 0.6%
95 2 0.1%
97 1 0.0%
100 28 1.1%
104 1 0.0%
105 1 0.0%
110 2 0.1%
120 1 0.0%
130 2 0.1%
997 Don't know 3 0.1%
999 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.




#ps081000: 81. How long have you worked thisjob?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2332 91.7%
1 Less than one week 18 0.7%

2 1-2 weeks 14 0.6%

3 2-3 weeks 13 0.5%

4 More than 1 month 119 4.7%

5 Still working now 39 1.5%

7 Don't know 2 0.1%

8 Refuse to answer 2 0.1%

9 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps082000: 82. Did you work in a convenience store?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1788 70.3%
1 Yes 40 1.6%

2 No (skip to Question 85) 711 28.0%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#bs083000: 83. How much was your hourly payment? NT $

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2499 98.3%
33 1 0.0%

60 2 0.1%

65 3 0.1%

66 1 0.0%

68 1 0.0%

70 13 0.5%

72 1 0.0%

75 7 0.3%

80 5 0.2%

81 1 0.0%

85 3 0.1%

997 Don't know 2 0.1%

999 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps084000: 84. How long have you worked for thisjob?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

-55-




#pbs084000: 84. How long have you worked for thisjob?

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2499 98.3%
1 Less than one week 2 0.1%

2 1-2 weeks 2 0.1%

3 2-3 weeks 2 0.1%

4 More than 1 month 27 1.1%

5 Still working now 7 0.3%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 3 0.1%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps085000: 85. Did you work asatutor or assistant in cram school ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1788 70.3%
1 Yes 134 5.3%

2 No (skip to Question 88) 617 24.3%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 3 0.1%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#bs086000: 86. How much wasyour hourly salary? NT $

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2405 94.6%
60 3 0.1%

65 1 0.0%

70 6 0.2%

75 4 0.2%

80 43 1.7%

83 1 0.0%

85 4 0.2%

90 23 0.9%

95 1 0.0%

97 1 0.0%

100 44 1.7%

120 1 0.0%

200 1 0.0%

997 99Don't know 1 0.0%

999 99Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps087000: 87. How long have you worked for thisjob?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

_56-




#ps087000: 87. How long have you worked for thisjob?

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2405 94.6%
1 Less than one week 22 0.9%

2 1-2 weeks 18 0.7%

3 2-3 weeks 21 0.8%

4 More than 1 month 66 2.6%

5 Still working now 6 0.2%

7 Don't know 1 0.0%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps088000: 88. Did you work to distribute leaflets or to do market research?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1788 70.3%
1 Yes 59 2.3%

2 No (skip to Question 91) 692 27.2%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#bs089000: 89. How much wasyour hourly salary? NT $

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2480 97.6%
60 1 0.0%
65 1 0.0%
70 3 0.1%
75 1 0.0%
80 10 0.4%
85 1 0.0%
90 8 0.3%
100 21 0.8%
110 2 0.1%
120 2 0.1%
130 1 0.0%
150 2 0.1%
180 1 0.0%
200 1 0.0%
300 1 0.0%
997 Don't know 3 0.1%
999 Missing 5 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#ps090000: 90. How long have you worked thisjob?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2480 97.6%
1 Less than one week 13 0.5%

2 1-2 weeks 6 0.2%

3 2-3 weeks 9 0.4%

4 More than 1 month 28 1.1%

5 Still working now 3 0.1%

7 Don't know 0

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps091000: 91. Did you work to promote the sale (including MLM or product promaotion)?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1788 70.3%
1 Yes 32 1.3%

2 No (skip to Question 94) 719 28.3%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#bs092000: 92. How much was your hourly salary? NT $

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2507 98.6%
1 Less than one week 0
2 1-2 weeks 0
3 2-3 weeks 0
4 More than 1 month 0
5 Still working now 0
7 Don't know 0
70 2 0.1%
75 1 0.0%
80 11 0.4%
85 1 0.0%
90 4 0.2%
100 11 0.4%
200 1 0.0%
998 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%
999 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

-58-




#ps093000: 93. How long have you worked thisjob?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2507 98.6%
1 Less than one week 7 0.3%

2 1-2 weeks 6 0.2%

3 2-3 weeks 3 0.1%

4 More than 1 month 15 0.6%

5 Still working now 1 0.0%

7 Don't know 0

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps094000: 94. Do you work in akindergarten?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1788 70.3%
1 Yes 1 0.0%

2 No (skip to Question 97) 750 29.5%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#bs095000: 95. How much wasyour hourly salary? NT $

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 2538 99.8%
75 1 0.0%

997 Don't know 0

999 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps096000: 96. How long have you worked thisjob?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 2538 99.8%
1 Less than one week 0

2 1-2 weeks 0

3 2-3 weeks 0

4 More than 1 month 1 0.0%

5 Still working now 0

7 Don't know 0
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#ps096000: 96. How long have you worked thisjob?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 3 0.1%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps097000: 97. Do you work in other places?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1788 70.3%
1 Yes 326 12.8%

2 No (skip to Question 100) 425 16.7%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 3 0.1%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#bs098000: 98. How much wasyour hourly salary? NT $

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2213 87.1%
1 unpaid 6 0.2%

10 1 0.0%

25 1 0.0%

26 1 0.0%

30 4 0.2%

37 1 0.0%

40 4 0.2%

45 2 0.1%

50 17 0.7%

55 4 0.2%

60 13 0.5%

63 1 0.0%

65 13 0.5%

66 1 0.0%

67 1 0.0%

70 25 1.0%

71 2 0.1%

75 24 0.9%

78 1 0.0%

80 58 2.3%

82 1 0.0%

83 2 0.1%

85 16 0.6%

90 15 0.6%

91 1 0.0%

93 1 0.0%
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#pbs098000: 98. How much wasyour hourly salary? NT $

Value L abel Cases Per centage
95 3 0.1%
97 3 0.1%
100 46 1.8%
112 1 0.0%
120 10 0.4%
125 3 0.1%
140 1 0.0%
150 2 0.1%
200 1 0.0%
220 1 0.0%
250 1 0.0%
400 2 0.1%
700 1 0.0%
997 Don't know 34 1.3%
998 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%
999 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps099000: 99. How long have you worked thisjob?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2213 87.1%
1 Less than one week 21 0.8%

2 1-2 weeks 11 0.4%

3 2-3 weeks 30 1.2%

4 More than 1 month 197 7.7%

5 Still working now 66 2.6%

7 Don't know 0

8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps100000: 100. Have you ever worked since you entered a high school/junior college?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Yes 223 8.8%

2 No (skip to Question 107) 537 21.1%

7 Don't know 1 0.0%

O Missing 99 3.9%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps101000: 101. Do you work as a waiter in arestaurant?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
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#ps101000: 101. Do you work as a waiter in arestaurant?

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 2219 87.3%
1 Yes 36 1.4%

2 No (skip to Question 107) 98 3.9%

7 Don't know 0

O Missing 189 7.4%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps102000: 102. How much isyour hourly salary? NT $

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2317 91.1%
50 1 0.0%

60 1 0.0%

70 9 0.4%

75 2 0.1%

80 5 0.2%

85 3 0.1%

90 4 0.2%

95 1 0.0%

100 9 0.4%

997 Don't know 1 0.0%

999 Missing 189 7.4%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps103000: 103. How long have you been working thisjob?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2317 91.1%
1 L ess than one week 1 0.0%
2 1-2 weeks 1 0.0%
3 2-3 weeks 0
4 More than 1 month 8 0.3%
5 Still working now 24 0.9%
7 Don't know 0
8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%
9 Missing 190 7.5%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps104000: 104. Do you work in a convenience stor e?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 2219 87.3%
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#pbs104000: 104. Do you work in a convenience stor e?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Yes 5 0.2%

2 No (skip to Question 107) 129 5.1%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 189 7.4%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps105000: 105. How much isyour hourly salary? NT $

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2348 92.4%
60 1 0.0%

66 1 0.0%

70 5 0.1%

997 Don't know 0

999 Missing 189 7.4%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#bs106000: 106. How long have you worked thisjob?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2348 92.4%
1 Less than one week 0

2 1-2 weeks 0

3 2-3 weeks 0

4 More than 1 month 2 0.1%

5 Still working now 3 0.1%

7 Don't know 0

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 189 7.4%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#pbs107000: 107. Do you work asatutor or assistant in cram school?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2219 87.3%
1 Yes 5 0.2%

2 No (skip to Question 110) 129 5.1%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 189 7.4%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps108000: 108. How much isyour hourly salary? NT $

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#ps108000: 108. How much isyour hourly salary? NT $

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 2348 92.4%
80 2 0.1%

85 1 0.0%

90 1 0.0%

120 1 0.0%

997 Don't know 0

999 Missing 189 7.4%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps109000: 109. How long have you worked thisjob?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2348 92.4%
1 L ess than one week 0

2 1-2 weeks 1 0.0%

3 2-3 weeks 0

4 More than 1 month 0

5 Still working now 3 0.1%

7 Don't know 1 0.0%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 189 7.4%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps110000: 110. Do you work to distribute leaflets or to do market research?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 2219 87.3%
1 Yes 3 0.1%

2 No (skip to Question 113) 130 5.1%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 190 7.5%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps111000: 111. How much isyour hourly salary? NT $

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 2349 92.4%
60 1 0.0%

80 1 0.0%

180 1 0.0%

997 Don't know 0

999 Missing 190 7.5%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#ps112000: 112. How long have you worked thisjob?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2349 92.4%
1 Less than one week 1 0.0%

2 1-2 weeks 0

3 2-3 weeks 0

4 More than 1 month 1 0.0%

5 Still working now 1 0.0%

7 Don't know 0

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 190 7.5%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps113000: 113. Do you work to promote the sale (including MLM or product promotion)?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2219 87.3%
1 Yes 2 0.1%

2 No (skip to Question 116) 129 5.1%

7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 191 7.5%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#bs114000: 114. How much isyour hourly salary? NT $

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2348 92.4%
70 1 0.0%

90 1 0.0%

997 Don't know 0

999 Missing 192 7.6%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps115000: 115. How long have you worked thisjob?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2348 92.4%
1 L ess than one week 0

2 1-2 weeks 0

3 2-3 weeks 0

4 More than 1 month 1 0.0%

5 Still working now 1 0.0%
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#ps115000: 115. How long have you worked thisjob?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
7 Don't know 0
8 Refuse to answer 0
9 Missing 192 7.6%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be nterpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps116000: 116. Do you work in a kinder garten?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2219 87.3%
1 Yes 1 0.0%
2 No (skip to Question 119) 132 5.2%
7 Don't know 0
9 Missing 190 7.5%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot beinterpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps117000: 117. How much isyour hourly salary? NT $
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2351 92.5%
83 1 0.0%
997 Don't know 0
999 Missing 190 7.5%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps118000: 118. How long have you worked thisjob?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2351 92.5%
1 L ess than one week 0
2 1-2 weeks 0
3 2-3 weeks 0
4 More than 1 month 0
5 Still working now 1 0.0%
7 Don't know 0
8 Refuse to answer 0
9 Missing 190 7.5%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps119000: 119. Do you work in other places?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2219 87.3%
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#ps119000: 119. Do you work in other places?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Yes 103 4.1%

2 No (skip to Question 112) 118 4.6%

7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 101 4.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps120000: 120. How much isyour hourly salary? NT $

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2337 91.9%
1 unpaid 5 0.2%
10 1 0.0%
20 1 0.0%
25 1 0.0%
30 1 0.0%
50 3 0.1%
60 4 0.2%
63 1 0.0%
65 3 0.1%
66 1 0.0%
68 1 0.0%
70 9 0.4%
75 11 0.4%
80 13 0.5%
82 1 0.0%
85 8 0.3%
90 3 0.1%
91 1 0.0%
93 1 0.0%
95 2 0.1%
100 11 0.4%
110 2 0.1%
112 1 0.0%
150 1 0.0%
180 1 0.0%
200 1 0.0%
400 1 0.0%
500 1 0.0%
997 Don't know 12 0.5%
998 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%
999 Missing 102 4.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps121000: 121. How long have you worked thisjob?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
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#ps121000: 121. How long have you worked thisjob?

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2337 91.9%
1 Less than one week

2 1-2 weeks

3 2-3 weeks

4 More than 1 month 14 0.6%

5 Still working now 89 3.5%

7 Don't know 0

8 Refuse to answer 0

O Missing 102 4.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps122000: 122. How did you find this part job information at first?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Viaclassmates and friends 301 11.8%

2 Via advertisements 193 7.6%

3 Viafamily or relatives 295 11.6%

4 Others 62 2.4%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 9 0.4%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps123000: 123. Who decided that you work for a part timejob?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 On my own 262 10.3%

2 Agreement with my parents and myself 454 17.9%

8 Suggestion from parents and | agree with that 108 4.2%

4 By my parents 21 0.8%

5 Suggestion from my teacher 4 0.2%

6 Suggestion from my brothers and sisters and parents decide t 5 0.1%

7 Suggestion from my parents and my brothers and sisters decid 0

99 Missing 8 0.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps124001: 124. What isthe reason for you to work a part time? (multiple selection available) (1) Earning the tuition

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%

1 Yes 251
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#ps124001: 124. What isthe reason for you to work a part time? (multiple selection available) (1) Earning the tuition

Value L abel Cases Per centage
2 No 601 23.6%
99 Missing 8 0.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps124002: 124. What isthereason for you to work a part time? (multiple selection available) (2) Paying some bills

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Yes 146 5.7%

2 No 706 27.8%

99 Missing 8 0.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps124003: 124. What isthereason for you to work a part time? (multiple selection available) (3) Having social
experience

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Yes 339 13.3%

2 No 513 20.2%

99 Missing 8 0.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps124004: 124. What isthe reason for you to work a part time? (multiple selection available) (4) For fun

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Yes 276 10.9%

2 No 576 22.7%

99 Missing 8 0.3%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps124005: 124. What isthereason for you to work a part time? (multiple selection available) (5) Making friends

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Yes 46 1.8%

2 No 806 31.7%

99 Missing 8 0.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#bs124006: 124. What isthe reason for you to work a part time? (multiple selection available) (6) Making pocket

money

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Yes 617 24.3%
2 No 235 9.2%
99 Missing 8 0.3%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#0bs124007: 124. What isthereason for you to work a part time? (multiple selection available) (7) Others
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Yes 28 1.1%
2 No 824 32.4%
99 Missing 8 0.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#ps125000: 125. What do you usually spend your payment on?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Tuition 153 6.0%
2 Personal living costs 461 18.1%
3 Helping family 67 2.6%
4 Saving the money 157 6.2%
5 Others 15 0.6%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%
9 Missing 6 0.2%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#bs126000: 126. Do you think that job influences your study?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Yes 233 9.2%
2 No 616 24.2%
7 Don't know 5 0.2%
9 Missing 6 0.2%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps127000: 127. Do your parents agree with your decision to work part time?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Yes 409 16.1%
2 No 385 15.1%
7 No idea 59 2.3%
9 Missing 7 0.3%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps128000: 128. Do your teachers agree with your decision to work part time?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Yes 160 6.3%
2 No 271 10.7%
7 No idea 422 16.6%
8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%
9 Missing 6 0.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#ps129000: 129. Do your classmatesor friendswith your decision to work part time?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Yes 430 16.9%

2 No 162 6.4%

7 No idea 261 10.3%

8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing 6 0.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps130000: 130. How much do you agree with the statement that part timejob have negative impact on your
academic performance?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Strongly agree 12 0.5%

2 Agree 233 9.2%

3 No comments 38 1.5%

4 Disagree 515 20.3%

5 Strongly disagree 48 1.9%

7 Don't know 7 0.3%

9 Missing 7 0.3%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps131000: 131. How much do you agree with the statement that you compromisethe family timeto work part time?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1682 66.2%
1 Strongly agree 16 0.6%

2 Agree 356 14.0%

3 No comments 26 1.0%

4 Disagree 428 16.8%

5 Strongly disagree 27 1.1%

7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 6 0.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps132000: 132. How much do you agree with the statement that you compromise sleeping timeto work part time?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value
0
1
2

Label Cases Per centage

Not applicable 1682 66.2%
Strongly agree 30 1.2%

Agree 365 14.4%
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#ps132000: 132. How much do you agree with the statement that you compromise sleeping time to work part time?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
3 No comments 14 0.6%

4 Disagree 415 16.3%

5 Strongly disagree 29 1.1%

7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 6 0.2%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps133000: 133. Have you ever had headache?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0

1 No 1914 75.3%
2 Yes, alittle 387 15.2%

3 Y es, some 188 7.4%

4 Yes, seriously 33 1.3%

5 Yes, very seriously 19 0.7%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps134000: 134. Have you ever felt lonely?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0

1 No 2209 86.9%
2 Yes, alittle 235 9.2%

3 Yes, some 69 2.7%

4 Yes, seriously 17 0.7%

5 Yes, very seriously 11 0.4%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps135000: 135. Have you ever felt depressed?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0

1 No 1948 76.6%
2 Yes, alittle 417 16.4%

3 Y es, some 132 5.2%

4 Y es, seriously 29 1.1%

5 Yes, very seriously 15 0.6%

7 Don't know 0
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#ps135000: 135. Have you ever felt depressed?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps136000: 136. Have you ever felt sleepless?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0

1 No 2118 83.3%
2 Yes, alittle 299 11.8%

3 Y es, some 100 3.9%

4 Y es, seriously 19 0.7%

5 Yes, very seriously 5 0.2%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs137000: 137. Have you ever felt numb?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0

1 No 2350 92.4%
2 Yes, alittle 141 5.5%

3 Yes, some 40 1.6%

4 Yes, seriously 8 0.3%

5 Yes, very seriously 1 0.0%

7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps138000: 138. Have you ever felt like your throat is clogged?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0

1 No 2332 91.7%
2 Yes, alittle 169 6.6%

3 Y es, some 31 1.2%

4 Yes, seriously 7 0.3%

5 Yes, very seriously 2 0.1%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps139000: 139. Have you ever had weaknessin certain parts of the body?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
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#ps139000: 139. Have you ever had weaknessin certain parts of the body?

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 No 2150 84.6%
2 Yes, alittle 271 10.7%

3 Yes, some 104 4.1%

4 Yes, seriously 11 0.4%

5 Yes, very seriously 4 0.2%

7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps140000: 140. Have you ever stolen anything since you graduated from junior high school ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Always 4 0.2%

2 Sometimes 6 0.2%

3 Once or two times 45 1.8%

4 Never 2485 97.8%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#pbs141000: 141. After entering [001], have you ever been absent from classes?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Always 2 0.1%

2 Sometimes 35 1.4%

3 Once or two times 104 4.1%

4 Never 2293 90.2%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 107 4.2%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#pbs142000: 142. Have you ever hit anyone making you angry since you graduated from junior high school?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Always 7 0.3%

2 Sometimes 64 2.5%

3 Once or two times 9% 3.7%

4 Never 2376 93.5%
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#ps142000: 142. Have you ever hit anyone making you angry since you graduated from junior high school?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
7 Don't know 0
9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps143000: 143. Have you ever used drugs since you graduated from junior high school?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Always 0

2 Sometimes 10 0.4%

3 Once or two times 3 0.1%

4 Never 2527 99.4%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs144000: 144. Have you ever taken non-prescription medicine, such as sedatives and sleeping pills, since you
graduated from junior high school?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 16 0.6%

2 No (skip to Question146) 2524 99.3%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs145000: 145. Where did the medicine come from?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2524 99.3%
1 Drugstore 10 0.4%
2 Home 3 0.1%
5 Specific selling places 1 0.0%
4 Viaclassmates and friends 2 0.1%
7 Don't know 0
9 Missing 2 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs146000: 146. Have you ever taken all-pur pose adhesive since you graduated from junior high school?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#pbs146000: 146. Have you ever taken all-purpose adhesive since you graduated from junior high school?

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 1 0.0%

2 No (skip to Question148) 2539 99.9%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps147000: 147. Wher e did the medicine come from?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 2539 99.9%
1 Drugstore 0

2 Home 1 0.0%

3 Specific selling places 0

4 Viaclassmates and friends 0

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 2 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps148000: 148. Have you ever taken FM2, GHB, MDMA, amphetamine, since you graduated from junior high

school?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 5 0.2%

2 No (skip to Question148) 2534 99.7%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 2 0.1%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps149000: 149. Wher e did the medicine come from?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 2534 99.7%
1 Drugstore 0

2 Home 0

3 Specific selling places 2 0.1%

4 Viaclassmates and friends 2 0.1%

7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 3 0.1%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps150000: 150. Have you ever taken heroin, morphine, coke, since your graduation of middle schoal till now?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
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#ps150000: 150. Have you ever taken heroin, morphine, coke, since your graduation of middle school till now?

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 0

2 No (skip to Question154) 2540 99.9%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps151000: 151. Where did the medicine come from?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 2540 99.9%
1 Drugstore 0

2 Home 0

5 Specific selling places 0

4 Viaclassmates and friends 0

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 2 0.1%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps152000: 152. Have you family member s ever used the drugs stated above?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 2540 99.9%
1 Yes 0

2 No 1 0.0%

7 Don't know 0

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps153000: 153. Have you friends ever used the drugs stated above?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 2540 99.9%
1 Yes 0

2 No 1 0.0%

7 Don't know 0

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#ps154000: 154. Have you ever used | nternet?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 2283 89.8%
2 No (skip to Question 165) 258 10.1%

7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps155000: 155. How often do you usethe internet?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 258 10.1%

1 Every day 302 11.9%

2 Once every 2-4 days 655 25.8%
3 Once every week 656 25.8%
4 Once every two weeks 94 3.7%

5 Once every month 109 4.3%

6 Not sure 465 18.3%

7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 2 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps156000: 156. What isthe time period that you surf the I nternet?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 258 10.1%

1 08:00-12:00 276 10.9%

2 12:00-13:00 69 2.7%

3 13:00-17:00 475 18.7%
4 17:00-19:00 256 10.1%

5 19:00-21:00 691 27.2%
6 21:00-24:00 450 17.7%
7 00:00-08:00 50 2.0%

97 Don't know 14 0.6%

98 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%

99 Missing 2 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps157000: 157. How long do you usually surf the I nternet?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#pbs157000: 157. How long do you usually surf the I nternet?

2 School organization 12
-80-

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 258 10.1%
1 Lessthan 1 hour 709 27.9%
2 1-2 hours 1114 43.8%
3 2-5 hours 401 15.8%
4 4 hours 17 0.7%
5 5 hours 15 0.6%
6 More than 6 hours 19 0.7%
7 Don't know 6 0.2%
9 Missing 3 0.1%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps158000: 158. What isthe main reason for you to usethe I nternet?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 258 10.1%
1 For fun 534 21.0%
2 For information about video games 73 2.9%
3 Playing computer games 165 6.5%
4 Making more friends 14 0.6%
5 Chatting with people or discussing some interesting topics 278 10.9%
6 For work or study 782 30.8%
7 Writing or replying emails 265 10.4%
8 Killing time 141 5.5%
9 Others 29 1.1%
97 Don't know 3 0.1%
99 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#bs159000: 159. I sthere any homework you need to do with online infor mation?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 258 10.1%
1 Yes 1752 68.9%
2 No 464 18.3%
9 Missing 68 2.7%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#pbs160000: 160. How did you learn to surf the I nternet?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 258 10.1%
1 Courses from school 987 38.8%

0.5%




#ps160000: 160. How did you learn to surf the I nternet?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
3 Friends 292 11.5%
4 Parents 58 2.3%
5 Computer magazines 24 0.9%
6 My brothers and sisters 190 7.5%
7 Cram school 19 0.7%
8 Myself 679 26.7%
9 Others 22 0.9%
97 Don't know 1 0.0%
99 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps161000: 161. Where do you usually surf the Internet?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 258 10.1%
1 Home 1504 59.2%
2 School (including dorm) 526 20.7%
3 Internet cafe 180 7.1%
4 Computer cram school 2 0.1%
5 Others home 49 1.9%
6 Others 22 0.9%
9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps162000: 162. Do you have experience of making friends on the I nternet?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 258 10.1%
1 Yes 795 31.3%
2 No (skip to Question 165) 1487 58.5%
8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%
9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps163000: 163. How many friends have you made on the I nternet?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1745 68.6%
1 1 62 2.4%
2 2-4 270 10.6%
3 5-9 133 5.2%
4 10-14 66 2.6%
5 More than 15 165 6.5%




#ps163000: 163. How many friends have you made on the I nternet?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
6 No 90 3.5%

7 Don't know 10 0.4%

9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps164000: 164. Do your parents know your online friends?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1745 68.6%
1 Yes 475 18.7%
2 No 320 12.6%
9 Missing 2 0.1%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#bs165000: 165. |sthere a computer in your home?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0
1 Yes 2100 82.6%
2 No 440 17.3%
7 Don't know 1 0.0%
9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps166000: 166. Do you currently have a boyfriend/girIfriend?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0
1 Yes 248 9.8%
2 No (skip to Question 168) 2291 90.1%
7 Don't know 2 0.1%
9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#ps167000: 167. How did you first meet her/him?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2291 90.1%
1 School 153 6.0%
2 Cram school 7 0.3%
3 Classmates 14 0.6%
4 Friends 37 1.5%
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#pbs167000: 167. How did you first meet her/him?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
5 Internet 5 0.2%

6 Magazine dating corner 0

7 Dating center 1 0.0%

8 Job 8 0.3%

9 Neighbors 2 0.1%

10 Outside school social activities 4 0.2%

11 Others 17 0.7%

97 Don't know 1 0.0%

99 Missing 2 0.1%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps168000: 168. Would you like to have a boy/girlfriend in the coming year ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Yes 721 28.4%

2 No 1568 61.7%
7 Don't know 20 0.8%

9 Missing 233 9.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#ps169000: 169. Did your contact addr ess change?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Not changed 2444 96.1%
2 Changed, and willing to tell the new address (pleasefill th 88 3.5%

3 Changed, but not willing to tell the new address 7 0.3%

7 Don't know 1 0.0%

9 Missing 2 0.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#pbs170000: 170. Do you have some other contact ways (such astelephone, email)?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2542 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 No 1251 49.2%
2 Yes 1290 50.7%
7 Don't know 0

9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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	bs020004: 20. How do you usually contact them? (multiple selection available, the interviewee should read the options out) (4) Going to their houses
	bs020005: 20. How do you usually contact them? (multiple selection available, the interviewee should read the options out) (5) Writing letters
	bs020006: 20. How do you usually contact them? (multiple selection available, the interviewee should read the options out) (6) Others
	bs021000: 21. Are your parents still alive?
	bs022000: 22. Did your father/mother pass away within the latest half year?
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	bs031m00: 31. Do your mother yells or treats angrily towards you when chatting or doing somethings with you? (Interviewee has to read the options out)
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	bs075003: What time do you get up on weekdays__ hour
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	bs084000: 84. How long have you worked for this job?
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	bs099000: 99. How long have you worked this job?
	bs100000: 100. Have you ever worked since you entered a high school/junior college?
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	bs111000: 111. How much is your hourly salary? NT $ __________
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	bs117000: 117. How much is your hourly salary? NT $ ______
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	bs120000: 120. How much is your hourly salary? NT $ ________
	bs121000: 121. How long have you worked this job?
	bs122000: 122. How did you find this part job information at first?
	bs123000: 123. Who decided that you work for a part time job?
	bs124001: 124. What is the reason for you to work a part time? (multiple selection available) (1) Earning the tuition
	bs124002: 124. What is the reason for you to work a part time? (multiple selection available) (2) Paying some bills
	bs124003: 124. What is the reason for you to work a part time? (multiple selection available) (3) Having social experience
	bs124004: 124. What is the reason for you to work a part time? (multiple selection available) (4) For fun
	bs124005: 124. What is the reason for you to work a part time? (multiple selection available) (5) Making friends
	bs124006: 124. What is the reason for you to work a part time? (multiple selection available) (6) Making pocket money
	bs124007: 124. What is the reason for you to work a part time? (multiple selection available) (7) Others
	bs125000: 125. What do you usually spend your payment on?
	bs126000: 126. Do you think that job influences your study?
	bs127000: 127. Do your parents agree with your decision to work part time?
	bs128000: 128. Do your teachers agree with your decision to work part time?
	bs129000: 129. Do your classmates or friends with your decision to work part time?
	bs130000: 130. How much do you agree with the statement that part time job have negative impact on your academic performance?
	bs131000: 131. How much do you agree with the statement that you compromise the family time to work part time?
	bs132000: 132. How much do you agree with the statement that you compromise sleeping time to work part time?
	bs133000: 133. Have you ever had headache?
	bs134000: 134. Have you ever felt lonely?
	bs135000: 135. Have you ever felt depressed?
	bs136000: 136. Have you ever felt sleepless?
	bs137000: 137. Have you ever felt numb?
	bs138000: 138. Have you ever felt like your throat is clogged?
	bs139000: 139. Have you ever had weakness in certain parts of the body?
	bs140000: 140. Have you ever stolen anything since you graduated from junior high school?
	bs141000: 141. After entering [001], have you ever been absent from classes?
	bs142000: 142. Have you ever hit anyone making you angry since you graduated from junior high school?
	bs143000: 143. Have you ever used drugs since you graduated from junior high school?
	bs144000: 144. Have you ever taken non-prescription medicine, such as sedatives and sleeping pills, since you graduated from junior high school?
	bs145000: 145. Where did the medicine come from?
	bs146000: 146. Have you ever taken all-purpose adhesive since you graduated from junior high school?
	bs147000: 147. Where did the medicine come from?
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	bs149000: 149. Where did the medicine come from?
	bs150000: 150. Have you ever taken heroin, morphine, coke, since your graduation of middle school till now?
	bs151000: 151. Where did the medicine come from?
	bs152000: 152. Have you family members ever used the drugs stated above?
	bs153000: 153. Have you friends ever used the drugs stated above?
	bs154000: 154. Have you ever used Internet?
	bs155000: 155. How often do you use the internet?
	bs156000: 156. What is the time period that you surf the Internet?
	bs157000: 157. How long do you usually surf the Internet?
	bs158000: 158. What is the main reason for you to use the Internet?
	bs159000: 159. Is there any homework you need to do with online information?
	bs160000: 160. How did you learn to surf the Internet?
	bs161000: 161. Where do you usually surf the Internet?
	bs162000: 162. Do you have experience of making friends on the Internet?
	bs163000: 163. How many friends have you made on the Internet?
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	bs168000: 168. Would you like to have a boy/girlfriend in the coming year?
	bs169000: 169. Did your contact address change?
	bs170000: 170. Do you have some other contact ways (such as telephone, email)?



